
Table 582. Persons at Work by Hours Worked: 2007

[In thousands (140,328 represents 140,328,000), except as indicated. Annual averages of monthly figures. Civilian noninstitutional
population 16 years old and over. Based on Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1, and Appendix III. See headnote, Table
585, regarding industries]

Hours of work

Persons at work (1,000) Percent distribution

Total

Agriculture
and related

industries

Non-
agricultural

industries Total

Agriculture
and related

industries

Non-
agricultural

industries

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140,328 2,007 138,321 100.0 100.0 100.0
1 to 34 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,435 534 31,902 23.1 26.6 23.1

1 to 4 hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,395 38 1,357 1.0 1.9 1.0
5 to 14 hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,093 127 4,965 3.6 6.4 3.6
15 to 29 hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,094 254 15,840 11.5 12.7 11.5
30 to 34 hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,854 114 9,740 7.0 5.7 7.0

35 hours and over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107,892 1,473 106,419 76.9 73.4 76.9
35 to 39 hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,368 90 9,278 6.7 4.5 6.7
40 hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,973 542 59,431 42.7 27.0 43.0
41 hours and over. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,552 841 37,710 27.5 41.9 27.3

41 to 48 hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,612 131 13,481 9.7 6.5 9.7
49 to 59 hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,522 250 14,273 10.3 12.4 10.3
60 hours and over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,417 460 9,956 7.4 22.9 7.2

Average weekly hours: Persons at work . . . 39.2 43.2 39.1 (X) (X) (X)
Persons usually working full-time . . . . . . 42.8 49.1 42.7 (X) (X) (X)

X Not applicable.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, ‘‘Employment and Earnings Online,’’ January 2008 issue. See Internet site
<http://www.bls.gov/opub/ee/home.htm> and <http://www.bls.gov/cps/home.htm>.

Table 583. Persons With a Job, But Not at Work: 1980 to 2007
[In thousands (5,881 represents 5,881,000), except percent. For civilian noninstitutional population 16 years old and over.
Annual averages of monthly figures. Based on Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1 and Appendix III]

Reason for not working 1980 1990 1 1995 2000 1 2001 2002 2003 1 2004 1 2005 1 2006 1 2007 1

All industries, number. . . . . . . 5,881 6,160 5,582 5,681 5,631 5,394 5,469 5,482 5,511 5,746 5,719
Percent of employed . . . . . 5.9 5.2 4.5 4.2 4.1 4.0 4.0 3.9 3.9 4.0 3.9

Reason for not working:
Vacation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,320 3,529 2,982 3,109 3,039 2,929 2,922 2,923 2,892 3,101 3,056
Illness. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,426 1,341 1,084 1,156 1,095 1,072 1,090 1,058 1,088 1,096 1,064
Bad weather . . . . . . . . . . . . 155 90 122 89 100 97 123 133 145 117 140
Industrial dispute . . . . . . . . . 105 24 21 14 9 7 18 10 6 7 10
All other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 876 1,177 1,373 1,313 1,388 1,289 1,316 1,358 1,381 1,425 1,449

1 See footnote 2, Table 567.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey, unpublished data. See Internet site <http://www.bls.gov/cps
/home.htm>.

Table 584. Class of Worker by Sex and Selected Characteristic: 2007
[In percent, except as indicated (10,413 represents 10,413,000). Civilian noninstitutional population 16 years old and over.
Annual averages of monthly figures. Based on Current Population Survey; see text Section 1, and Appendix III]

Characteristic
Unincorporated
self-employed

Incorporated
self-employed

Wage and salary
workers1

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

Total (1,000) . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,413 6,543 3,870 5,736 4,202 1,533 129,767 67,468 62,300

PERCENT DISTRIBUTION 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Age: 16 to 19 years old . . . . . . . . . . 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.3 4.5 4.2 4.7
20 to 24 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.8 3.1 2.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 10.5 10.5 10.4
25 to 34 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 14.4 14.7 13.9 11.5 11.7 11.0 22.7 23.7 21.5
35 to 44 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 23.5 22.9 24.5 26.7 26.0 28.4 23.3 23.8 22.8
45 to 54 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 28.5 28.0 29.4 31.9 31.7 32.5 22.9 22.3 23.6
55 to 64 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . 20.5 20.9 19.9 20.9 21.3 19.8 12.9 12.3 13.6
65 years old and over . . . . . . . . . . 9.5 9.6 9.4 7.6 7.9 6.7 3.2 3.1 3.3

Race/ethnicity: White2 . . . . . . . . . . . 87.3 87.6 86.9 88.6 89.8 85.4 81.3 82.6 79.9
Black2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.0 5.9 6.3 4.3 4.0 5.0 11.7 10.3 13.2
Asian2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.6 4.5 4.7 5.7 4.7 8.3 4.6 4.7 4.6
Hispanic3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.8 13.1 9.7 6.9 6.8 7.4 14.4 16.5 12.2

Country of birth: U.S. born . . . . . . . . 83.4 82.3 85.1 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA)
Foreign born . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.6 17.7 14.8 (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA) (NA)

1Excludes the incorporated self-employed. 2For persons in this race group only. 3Persons of Hispanic or Latino origin may
be of any race.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey, unpublished data.
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